differences in the mean difficulty, discrimination and guessing indices of items in relation 

to gender were tested at 0.05 level of significance.  The study employed the Item Response 

Theory (IRT) and Item Analysis as theoretical and conceptual framework respectively. 

Fourteen Thousand, Five Hundred and Twelve (14,512) (student's scripts were the total 

population of the study. The sample size used was 370 using the Research Advisors (2006) 

table and multi stage cluster sampling as the sampling technique. The instrument used for 

the study was the Scripts of students in Mathematics multiple choice examinations set and